

C.A. NO. 07-10567

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff-Appellee, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 MICHAEL CLAY PAYTON, )  
 )  
 )  
 Defendant-Appellant. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

D.C. NO. 1:05-CR-0338-OWW  
(E.D. California, Fresno)

**FILED**  
MAY 27 2008  
CATHY A. OWEN  
U.S. DISTRICT COURT  
OF APPEALS

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of California

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

McGREGOR W. SCOTT  
United States Attorney

SHERRILL A. CARVALHO  
Assistant U.S. Attorney

Federal Courthouse  
2500 Tulare Street, Suite 4401  
Fresno, California 93721

Telephone: (559) 497-4000

Attorneys for Appellee  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

C.A. NO. 07-10567

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff-Appellee, )  
 )  
 v. ) D.C. NO. 1:05-CR-0333 OWW  
 ) (E.D. California, Fresno)  
 MICHAEL CLAY PAYTON, )  
 )  
 )  
 Defendant-Appellant.)  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of California

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

McGREGOR W. SCOTT  
United States Attorney

SHERRILL A. CARVALHO  
Assistant U.S. Attorney

Federal Courthouse  
2500 Tulare Street, Suite 4401  
Fresno, California 93721

Telephone: (559) 497-4000

Attorneys for Appellee  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

JURISDICTION . . . . . 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW . . . . . 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 2

BAIL STATUS . . . . . 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . . 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 8

ARGUMENT . . . . . 11

I. The District Court Did Not Err in Denying the Defendant's Motion to Suppress Evidence Based on the Defense Claim that the Search Exceeded the Scope of the Search Warrant. . . . . 11

A. Standard of Review . . . . . 11

B. The Inadvertent Failure to Include Computers in Attachment A Did Not Require that the Search Warrant Be Suppressed for Lack of Particularity Under the Fourth Amendment Given the Totality of the Circumstances . . . . . 11

1. The District Court Correctly Found that the Failure to Include Computers in Attachment A was the Result of Mistake and Oversight . . . . . 13

2. Under State Law, A Typographical Error Is Considered a Technical Defect and Not a Constitutional Violation. . . . . 14

3. The Affidavit, When Read Together with the Warrant, Satisfies the Particularity Requirement. . . . . 17

II.	The District Court Did Not Err in Denying Defendant Payton's Motion to Suppress, Based on the Defense Claim that the Warrant Was Issued Without Probable Cause. . . . .	23
A.	Standard of Review . . . . .	23
B.	The Evidence of the Possession of Methamphetamine and Drug Paraphernalia Justified Issuance of the Search Warrant . . . . .	24
C.	Officer Horn's Search of the Defendant's Computer was Based on His Good Faith Belief on the Validity of the Search Warrant. . . . .	28
III.	The District Court Did Not Err in Denying Defendant Payton's Motion to Suppress, Based on the Defense Claim that the Search Warrant Affidavit Contained Misstatements and Omissions of Material Facts. . .	30
A.	Standard of Review . . . . .	30
B.	The District Court Correctly Ruled that the Search Warrant Affidavit Did Not Contain Misstatements and Omissions of Material Facts . . . . .	30
1.	Officer Horn Had Reasonable Basis for Belief that Drugs Were Being Sold at Defendant's Residence . . . . .	31
2.	Reasonable Basis for Belief that Evidence of Drug Sales Would Be Found on Computer . . . . .	36
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	38
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES . . . . .	39
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	40
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents,  
403 U.S. 388 (1971) ..... 19

Center Art Galleries-Hawaii, Inc. v. United States,  
875 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 13

Doe v. Groody,  
361 F.3d 232 (3rd Cir. 2004) ..... 20

Franks v. Delaware,  
438 U.S. 154 (1978) ..... 10, 31, 36

Groh v. Ramirez,  
540 U.S. 551 (2004) ..... 19

Illinois v. Gates,  
462 U.S. 213 (1982) ..... 23, 26, 33

Ornelas v. United States,  
517 U.S. 690 (1996) ..... 9, 26

In re: Property Belonging to the Talk of the Town Bookstore,  
644 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1981) ..... 12

United States v. Angulo-Lopez,  
791 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 25

United States v. Bennett,  
905 F.2d 931 (6th Cir. 1990) ..... 35

United States v. Bishop,  
264 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 23

United States v. Cannon,  
264 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 11

United States v. Chavez-Miranda,  
306 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 26

<u>United States v. Clark,</u> 31 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	28
<u>United States v. Elliott,</u> 322 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	30
<u>United States v. Fannin,</u> 817 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	12, 25
<u>United States v. Garza,</u> 980 F.2d 546 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	30
<u>United States v. Gil,</u> 58 F.3d 1414 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	26
<u>United States v. Hay,</u> 231 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	25
<u>United States v. Henson,</u> 848 F.2d 1374 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	35
<u>United States v. Hove,</u> 848 F.2d 137 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	23, 28
<u>United States v. Howard,</u> 447 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<u>United States v. Hurd,</u> 499 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<u>United States v. Johnson,</u> 541 F.2d 1311 (8th Cir. 1976) .....	12
<u>United States v. Johnson,</u> 690 F.2d at 65 .....	22
<u>United States v. Jones,</u> 286 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	23
<u>United States v. Leon,</u> 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	20, 28, 29, 34
<u>United States v. Luong,</u> 470 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	23, 29

<u>United States v. Maldonado,</u> 215 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	30
<u>United States v. Meek,</u> 366 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	31
937 F.2d 485 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	26
<u>United States v. Ortega-Jimenez,</u> 232 F.3d 1325 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	22
<u>United States v. Pitts,</u> 6 F.3d 1366 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	23, 25
<u>United States v. Piver,</u> 899 F.2d 881 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	17
<u>United States v. Rabe,</u> 848 F.2d 994 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	25
<u>United States v. Rodriguez,</u> 869 F.2d 479 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	25
<u>United States v. Reeves,</u> 210 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	30
<u>United States v. Simpson,</u> 152 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	22
<u>United States v. Sutton,</u> 794 F.2d 1415 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	33
<u>United States v. Terry,</u> 911 F.2d 272 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	25
<u>United States v. Towne,</u> 997 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	9, 13
<u>United States v. Weber,</u> 923 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	24, 25, 26
<u>United States v. Ventresca,</u> 380 U.S. 102, 108 (1965) .....	22

<u>United States v. Wright,</u> 215 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	23
--	----

**STATE CASES**

<u>Clifton v. Superior Court,</u> 7 Cal. App. 3d 245 (1970) .....	14
<u>People v. Garcia Alvarez,</u> 209 Cal. App. 3d 660 (1989) .....	17
<u>People v. McAvoy,</u> 162 Cal. App. 3d 746 (1984) .....	17
<u>People v. Moore,</u> 31 Cal. App. 3d 919 (1973) .....	15
<u>Sternberg v. Superior Court,</u> 41 Cal. App. 3d 281 (1974) .....	15, 16

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(4) .....	1, 2
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(2) .....	1
Fed.R.Crim. P. 41 .....	17

McGREGOR W. SCOTT  
United States Attorney  
SHERRILL A. CARVALHO  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
Federal Courthouse  
2500 Tulare Street, Suite 4401  
Fresno, California 93721
